ORDINANCE NO. 2023-30

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RICHLAND, WASHINGTON,
AMENDING CHAPTER 2.28 OF THE RICHLAND MUNICIPAL

CODE RELATED TO THE CITY’S PERSONNEL PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City of Richland has need, from time to time, to amend the Richland
Municipal Code (RMC) to eliminate conflicts and ambiguities, and to bring it into alignment with
current policies, procedures, practices, compliance-related items and employment laws.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Richland as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 2.28 of the Richland Municipal Code, entitled Personnel Plan, as first
enacted by Ordinance No. 50-77, and last amended by Ordinance No. 22-29, is hereby amended
as follows:

Sections:

2.28.001
2.28.003
2.28.005
2.28.006
2.28.007
2.28.010
2.28.014
2.28.016
2.28.018
2.28.020
2.28.022
2.28.024
2.28.026
2.28.028
2.28.030
2.28.032
2.28.036
2.28.038
2.28.040
2.28.042
2.28.044
2.28.046
2.28.048
2.28.050
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CHAPTER 2.28
PERSONNEL PLAN

Article 1. Definitions

Introduction to definitions.
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Appointing authority.

“At will” employment — Unclassified service only.
Certification list.

Certify.

Class.

Classified service.

Continuous service.
Demotion.

Department director.

Deputy city manager and assistant city manager.
Division manager.
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Exempt employvee.

Immediate family.
Intermittent employee.

Leave of absence without pay.
Nonexempt employee.
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Regular full-time employee.
Regular part-time employee.
Probationary employee.
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2.28.052
2.28.053
2.28.054
2.28.056
2.28.058
2.28.060
2.28.062
2.28.064
2.28.068
2.28.069
2.28.070
2.28.072
2.28.074
2.28.075

2.28.105
2.28.110
2.28.115
2.28.120
2.28.125
2.28.130
2.28.140

2.28.205
2.28.210
2.28.215
2.28.220
2.28.225

2.28.405
2.28.410
2.28.415
2.28.420
2.28.425
2.28.430
2.28.435
2.28.440
2.28.445
2.28.450
2.28.455

Temporary employee.
Limited term employee.
Probationary period.
Promotion.

Provisional employee.
Recall list.

Salary.

Temporary appointment.
Transfer.

Unaffiliated staff.
Unclassified service.
Vacancy.
Reclassification.
Centraet Contingent employee.

Article II. General Provisions and Organization

Equal employment opportunity policy.
Scope.

Human resources director.

Council.

Personnel committee — Membership.
Personnel committee — Powers and duties.
Compensation plan for unaffiliated staff.

Article III. Classification Plan

Classification plan — Objective.
Classification plan — Structure.
Classification plan — Class specifications.
Classification plan — Class title use required.
Classification plan — Maintenance.

Article IV, Selection and Appointment

Recruitment.

Application.

Rejection of applications.
Examinations.

Examination results and scores.
Veteran’s scoring criteria preference.
Appointing authority.

Certification list.

Appointments.

Expenditures allowed — Exempt personnel.
Promotional appointments.
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2.28.460 Provisional appointments.
2.28.465 Special Educational or internship appointments.

Article V. Conditions of Employment

2.28.515 Outside employment.

2.28.520 Service on city advisory boards, committees, and commissions.

2.28.525 Political activities.

2.28.530 Tenure of employment — Classified service.

2.28.535 Tenure of employment — Unclassified service.

2.28.550 Employment and reemployment rights of members of the uniformed services.

2:28:555 Emplovinent conflieting with city Interests —Noncompetition elause —Former
erplovess

Article VI. Insurance Benefits
2.28.605 Insurance benefits.
Article VII. Savings Clause
2.28.845 Savings clause.
Article VIII. Grievance Procedure

2.28.905 Pre-disciplinary hearing opportunity required.
2.28.906 Personnel committee appeal hearings.
2.28.920 Severability.

Article I. Definitions

2.28.001 Introduction to definitions.
The following terms, when used in this chapter, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this
article.

2.28.003 Appointment.
“Appointment” means the assignment of a qualified person from a certification list to a position in
the city service by the appointing authority.

2.28.005 Appointing authority.

*Appointing authority” means the city manager or other delegated authority who is empowered to
appoint or remove employees of the department over which the city manager or delegated authority
has jurisdiction subject to the provisions of this chapter.

2.28.006 “At will” employment — Unclassified service only.

For purposes of this section, “‘at will” means that the affected employee is employed at the
discretion and pleasure of the city. While many employment rules may be contained in this section,
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no other policy, practice or application of any rule shall be considered a contract or assurance of
continued employment. The employee or the city may terminate employment in unclassified
service for reasons that either considers sufficient.

2.28.007 Certification list.

“Certification list” means a list of all persons who have qualified for appointment to positions
within a certain class under the provisions of this chapter, with names arranged in order of
qualifying scores in the examination.

2.28.010 Certify.

“Certify” means the act of the human resources director in supplying an appointing authority with
the names of applicants who are eligible for appointment to the class and position for which
certification is requested.

2.28.014 Class.
“Class” means a group of positions sufficiently similar in duties, responsibilities, salary range and
minimum qualifications to permit combining them under a single title.

2.28.016 Classified service.
“Classified service” means all positions not specifically included in the unclassified service and
excludes all job classifications covered by a collective bargaining agreement with the city.

2.28.018 Continuous service.

“Continuous service” means employment in the city service as a regular or probationary employee
which is uninterrupted except for authorized leave of absence or separation due to layoff; provided,
that time lost due to layoff shall not be included in the determination of length of continuous
service.

2.28.020 Demotion.
“Demotion” means the assignment of an employee from the employee’s present position to another
position providing a lower salary rate.

2.28.022 Department director.
“Department director” means an employee designated by the city manager to be the director of a
department.

2.28.024 Deputy city manager and assistant city manager.

“Deputy city manager” and “assistant city manager” mean an employee designated by the city
manager to be deputy city manager or assistant city manager as described in RMC 2.04.126 and
RMC 2.04.128, respectively.

2.28.026 Division manager.

“Division manager” means an employee designated by the city manager, a deputy city manager
and/or a department director to be the operating manager of a division.

2.28.028 Employee.

Passage 12/19/2023 4 Ordinance No. 2023-30



“Employee” means a person occupying a nonelected, budgeted position and who is paid for
services rendered.

2.28.030 Examination.
“Examination” means that series of events and/or exercises which culminate in certification of a
list of persons qualified for appointment to a particular position of a specified class.

2.28.032 Exempt employee.

“Exempt employee,” as defined by the Fair Labor Standards Act, means ajebelassiticationexempt
from-the Act-wihich meets the test-of -asalaried emplovee i1 an executive, administrative, of
professional peosition an employee who is paid a fixed salary on a weekly, monthly or annual basis
and whose duties meet the criteria for exclusion from the overtime pay requirements under the
applicable federal and state wage and hour laws, including but not limited to, executive,
administrative, or professional employees. An exempt employee is not eligible to receive overtime

pay.

2.28.036 Immediate family.

“Immediate family” means that group of individuals including the employee’s wife, er husband,
or registered domestic partner, son, son-in-law, daughter, daughter-in-law, mother, mother-in-law,
father, father-in-law, sister, sister-in-law, brother, brother-in-law, grandfather, grandmother,
grandchild, or any person permanently residing with the employee with an immediate familial

relationship.

2.28.038 Intermittent employee.

“Intermittent employee” means an employee qualified to work in a specific position classification
who is-en-eall-te works at irregular or variable intervals in-one or meore-eity departinents, not to
exceed an average of 30 hours per week. Employment 1s not guaranteed for any length of time.

2.28.040 Leave of absence without pay.

“Leave of absence without pay” means an unpaid leave authorized by the deputy city manager,
assistant city manager, and/or department director for up to 30 calendar days, and as authorized by
the city manager, a maximum of one year except in the case of illness. injury or involuntary
conscription.

2.28.042 Nonexempt employee.

“Nonexempt employee,” as defined by the Fair Labor Standards Act, means ajob-elassification
W%MWMMM—WWM an employee whose duties
render their job classification eligible for overtime in accordance with applicable federal and state
wage and hour laws.

2.28.044 Original appointment.
“Original appointment” means the initial appointment from a certification list to a position in the
city service.
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2.28.046 Regular full-time employee.

“Regular full-time employee” means any employee who is employed for a minimum of 30-40
hours per week, who has successfully completed a probation period in a position and who
continues to successfully meet the requirements of that position as determined by the appointing
authority.

2.28.048 Regular part-time employee.

“Regular part-time employee” means any employee in the classified service who has successfully
completed a probation period and who is employed on a monthly average of 20 or more, yet less
than 40 30, hours per week.

2.28.050 Probationary employee.
“Probationary employee” means an employee who is serving a probationary period prior to being
appointed as a regular full-time employee or a regular part-time employee.

2.28.052 Temporary employee.

“Temporary employee” means any employee whose tenure is eight months or less, and who may
occupy either a full-time or part-time position. Temporary employees have no right to steady
employment, prior notice of termination or preference for regular full-time job openings.

2.28.053 Limited term employee.

“Limited term employee” means an temperary employee whose tenure is greater than eight months
but no longer than 24 months, and who may occupy either a full-time or part-time position. Limited
term employees have no right to steady employment, prior notice of termination or preference for
regular full-time or part-time job openings.

2.28.054 Probationary period.

“Probationary period” means a working test period of no less than sixssenths one year during
which an employee is required to demonstrate the ability and capacity to perform the duties of the
position to which the employee has been appointed.

2.28.056 Promotion.
“Promotion” means the assignment of an employee from a position in one class to another class
providing a higher salary rate.

2.28.058 Provisional employee.

Pending-the establishment of a cestification-list. “Provisional employee” means any employee
temporariy-assigned hired te-a-pesitien without having participated in an examination process for
which the tenure of employment does not exceed four months, and who may occupy either a full-
time or part-time position. provided-that such-assignment does-not-exceed-fourmonths-

2.28.060 Recall list.
“Recall list” means a listing, by class, of regular full-time or regular part-time employees who have
been separated from the classified city service by reduction of force.
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2.28.062 Salary.
“Salary” means the compensation paid to an employee for services rendered as set forth in the
city’s salary-elassifieation compensation plan.

2.28.064 Temporary appointment.
“Temporary appointment” means an appointment for a period of eight months or less to meet a
seasonal or other short-term need.

2.28.068 Transfer.
“Transfer” means the assignment of an employee from one position, division or department to
another position, division or department.

2.28.069 Unaffiliated staff.

“Unaffiliated staff” means classified and unclassified (excluding elected and appointed)
employees who are not subject to union representation or represented by any council adopted
formal collective bargaining agreement.

2.28.070 Unclassified service.
“Unclassified service” means all positions listed as follows:

A. Officers elected by the people and persons appointed to fill vacancies in elective offices;
B. Ofticers appointed by the mayor or council as approved by the law or by the Charter;

C. The city manager, deputy city managers, assistant city manager, all department directors, all
division managers, and such other principal officers and assistants as the council may prescribe.

D. All unclassified employees hired after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this chapter
shall be considered ““at will.”

2.28.072 Vacancy.
“Vacancy” means a position existing or newly created, budgeted, which is not occupied, and for
which a valid requisition has been received by the human resources department.

2.28.074 Reclassification.

“Reclassification” means the action of repositioning (upwards or downwards) of a job
classification currently listed as a job classification in the city’s salary compensation plan structure.
The action may affect the incumbent employee.

2.28.075 Centract Contingent employee.

“Contract “Contingent employee” means an employee contracted through an employment agency.
for a-peried-of eight tonths-or-less-Contract-employees They are not city employees and are not
covered by the provisions of this chapter. : hewevesthe eity-may-apply-contract-employee tenure
to-the tepure requirements-ot the tepporary MWWMWM#MMM
no-break in contract employment—Contract-employees They have no right to steady employment,
prior notice of termination or preference for regular full-time or part-time job openings.
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Article II. General Provisions and Organization
2.28.105 Equal employment opportunity policy.

for. This COtb e 511&“ be supported by positive practical eﬂt}ﬁﬁ 10 RRUHHY equai empk)ww;-m
Gﬁpﬁﬁ{%ﬂm&‘:—k}f -iferities—women:disabled: -ﬂﬂd—f*h&&&ﬁﬂ-p*lﬁ’v’ﬂi@ﬂf- dﬁ&dxamaged—bem 1

ofign, age, marttel states of disabihity vdess baﬁedeﬁ a b&ﬂ&—ﬁd@ﬂ%ﬂp&ima{ q&ah%&ﬂ%mmm
state of federal regulations

The city is an equal opportunity emplover. All employees and potential emplovees will be
recruited. selected, trained, promoted. compensated and, if necessary. disciplined or terminated
without regard to sex/gender, race, color, national origin, citizenship or immigration status,
religion, marital status, military or honorably discharged veteran status, age, pregnancy, sexual
orientation, gender expression or identity, disability, genetic information, or any other basis
prohibited by law.

Any employee/potential employee who believes that they have been discriminated against or
subjected to unlawful harassment or retaliation should report it to their supervisor, manager.
department director. or Human Resources. Upon receipt of a complaint, the city will promptly
investigate and take appropriate corrective action as may be warranted. The city will not tolerate
retaliation against any individual who reports workplace discrimination or harassment.

2.28.110 Scope.

A. This chapter shall not apply to situations involving the following offices: members of council,
members of commissions, committees and boards, the city manager, employees represented by a
bargaining unit, except that those employees engaged in public safety or specified in Chapters
41.08 and 41.12 RCW shall be entitled to coverage of provisions of this chapter as specified by
Chapters 41.08 and 41.12 RCW, and persons providing services that are outside the classified or
unclassified plan of the city.

B. In determining salaries, hours and working conditions for employment in the city service, the
city council, through the city manager, may bargain collectively with any employee group or
representative and enter into such agreements as permitted by the Charter and general law. For
unaffiliated staff not represented by any bargaining unit, the city manager shall be responsible for
establishing and maintaining a compensation plan for council approval.

C. It is further provided that the invalidity of any section or part of a section of this chapter shall
not affect the validity of the remainder of this chapter.

2.28.115 Human resources director.

The city manager shall serve as human resources director of the city unless, pursuant to the Charter,
the city manager shall appoint another person to this office. The human resources director shall
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administer the personnel system of the city in accordance with the personnel ordinance adopted,
and recommend rules governing personnel to the council.

2.28.120 Council.

The city council shall adopt rules governing city employment after a public hearing on such rules,
as provided in the Charter. Thereafter, the council shall have the power to amend, repeal or add to
the rules on the recommendation of the human resources director or on its own 1nitiative, subject
to the requirement of a public hearing. These rules shall provide for:

A. The classification of all city positions in the classified service;
B. Salary and wage plans for all city positions;

C. Methods for determining the qualifications and merit of candidates for appointment, retention
and promotion in the classified service;

D. Procedures for removal and suspension of, and disciplinary action against, officers and
employees;

E. The order and manner in which layoffs may be effected;

F. Procedures for review of action taken under subsections (C), (D) and (E) of this section;

G. Hours of work, attendance regulations, and provisions for sick and vacation leave;

H. Other practices and procedures necessary to the administration of the city personnel system.

2.28.125 Personnel committee — Membership.

A. There shall be a personnel committee consisting of three members who shall be citizens of the
United States, residents of the city for at least three years immediately preceding such appointment,
and registered voters. During the term of office, a member of the personnel committee shall not
serve on any other Richland board, commission or committee.

B. The term of office for personnel committee members shall be for three years. Appointment to
the committee is limited to two consecutive terms. A period of one year must lapse before an
individual may again be considered for appointment.

C. The committee shall meet as frequently as is necessary for the proper discharge of its duties.

D. Meetings of the personnel committee shall comply with the Open Public Meetings Act, Chapter
42.30 RCW; provided, however, that appeal hearings conducted by the personnel committee shall
occur in closed session unless the employee who brought the appeal demands in writing that the
hearing be open to the public. The committee may exclude from any such public or private
meeting, during the examination of witnesses, any or all other witnesses in the matter being heard.
The hearing need not be conducted according to technical rules relating to evidence and witnesses,
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although all witnesses offering testimony to the personnel committee must be sworn or affirmed
to truthfulness.

2.28.130 Personnel committee — Powers and duties.
Powers and duties of the personnel committee are as follows:

A. Monitor the administration and grading of competitive examinations.

B. Hear appeals on the following matters as alleged by any employee in the classified service or
uniformed personnel under Chapters 41.08 and 41.12 RCW; provided, however, that any
uniformed personnel employee who has elected to appeal through a grievance mechanism
provided in a labor agreement shall not be entitled to appeal the same or similar issue to the
personnel committee:

1. Any disciplinary action resulting in suspension, demotion, reduction in pay or termination;

2. Any alleged violation of the established personnel plan related specifically to hiring or
promotional opportunities;

3. Any challenge to the reasonableness of the appointing authority’s actions related to a reduction
in force.

After the hearing, the personnel comunittee will report its findings and recommendations in writing
to the appointing authority. The committee’s findings and recommendations shall be advisory
only, except where general law requires the committee to render a decision that is final and binding
upon the appointing authority with respect to firefighters under Chapter 41.08 RCW and police
officers under Chapter 41.12 RCW.

C. Hearings before the committee shall be governed by RMC 2.28.906. Any informality of
proceedings or in the manner of taking testimony shall not affect any action of the comumittee.

D. The committee shall have the right of subpoena, the power to examine witnesses under oath,
the power to compel the attendance of witnesses, and the power to require the production of
records.

E. Each member of the personnel committee shall have the power to administer an oath consistent
with RCW 5.28.020 to any participating witness.

2.28.140 Compensation plan for unaffiliated staff.

From time to time, typically when collective bargaining agreements are reviewed, the city manager
or his or her designee shall forward to council for approval via resolution, a compensation plan for
all unaffiliated staff. Said rules are subordinate to this chapter and shall serve to document and
govern the wages, hours and conditions of employment for all unaffiliated staft. Notification shall
be given to unaffiliated staff to allow for a comment period of up to three weeks prior to
presentation to council to provide opportunity for employee input, discussion and questions.
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Article IIl. Classification Plan

2.28.205 Classification plan — Objective.

The human resources director shall recommend to council, and council shall adopt by resolution
after public hearing, a classification plan which shall provide for a complete inventory of all
positions in the classified service and accurate descriptions and specifications for each position
and class of employment. In the plan, class titles shall be standardized and each of them shall be
indicative of a definite range of duties and responsibilities and shall have the same meaning
throughout the city service. The human resources director shall recommend necessary amendments
to the plan in order to conform to the current needs of the city service.

2.28.210 Classification plan — Structure.
The classification plan shall consist of the following elements:

A. An assembly into classes of positions which are approximately of equal difficulty and
responsibility, which require the same general qualifications and which can be compensated within
the same grade of pay under similar working conditions;

B. A class title descriptive of the work of each class which shall identify the class for personnel
control and payroll accounting purposes;

C. A written description for each position containing: a description of the nature of the work and
of the relative responsibility of the position and which includes examples of work which are
illustrative of the essential functions of the job; requirements of work in terms of knowledge,
abilities and skills necessary for the performance of work, and a statement of experience and
training desirable for recruitment into the position which constitutes the job specifications.

2.28.215 Classification plan — Class specifications.
The specifications of the classes of positions in the classification plan and their various parts shall
be used as a guide in the classification of positions and have the following force and effect:

A. The specifications are descriptive and not restrictive; they are intended to indicate the kinds of
positions that are allocated to the several classes as determined by their duties and responsibilities.
Specifications are to be interpreted in their entirety in relation to the others in the classification
plan. Particular phrases or examples are not to be isolated and treated as a full definition of the
class.

B. In determining the class to which any position should be allocated, the specifications of each
class shall be considered as a whole. Consideration shall be given to the duties, specific tasks,
responsibilities, qualifications, requirements and relationships with other classes, as together
affording a statement of the employments that the classes intend to embrace.

2.28.220 Classification plan — Class title use required.

Class titles or designated code symbols shall be used in all personnel accounting, budgeting,
appropriation and financial records. No person shall be appointed to or employed in a position in
the classified service under a title not included in the classification plan.
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2.28.225 Classification plan — Maintenance.

The human resources director shall be responsible for the proper maintenance of the classification
plan, so that it will reflect continuously on a current basis the duties being performed by each
employee in the city service and the class to which each position is allocated. The human resources
director or designee shall make necessary amendments to the classification plan, including the
addition of required new classes, revision of existing classes, and deletion of obsolete classes.
Changes and reallocations within the classification plan shall be made as follows:

A. The human resources director shall analyze the duties and responsibilities to be assumed by
incumbents of proposed new positions, and using such appraisal as a basis, assign the position to
the appropriate class within the classification plan. A new class specification shall be prepared to
cover each additional position which is created and for which the classification plan does not
provide a satisfactory job description.

B. Changes in the duties and responsibilities of a position involving either the addition, reduction,
or modification of assignments; shall be reported to the human resources director by the deputy
city manager, assistant city manager, and/or department head concerned. If the changes are
determined to be permanent, and are sufficiently significant to justify reallocation to a different
classification, the human resources director shall assign the position to the class which is
appropriate under the modified circumstances.

C. The human resources director shall periodically review the classification of positions and audit
duties and responsibilities, and on the basis of his or her reappraisal, make such changes as are
necessary to keep the classification plan current. Reallocation of positions under the provisions of
this section shall be the responsibility of the human resources director, but shall give due
consideration to the recommendations of the administrative officials concerned, and the personnel
committee.

Article IV. Selection and Appointment

2.28.40S5 Recruitment.

The appointing authority shall determine whether open positions shall be advertised internally
and/or to the general public. Notice of such open positions shall be posted on eity bulletin beards
the city's website at least five days prior to the promotional closing.

A. Open positions may be published #-a-eity-newspaper-and-cireulated on the city’s website and
by any-by-such other means as the human resources director shall deem necessary at least 10 days
prior to the closing date for such employment opportunity.

B. A notice of open positions shall contain the position title, aad a brief description of the job
duties and requirements, the wage scale or salary range, and a description of all the benefits and
other compensation to be offered as required by RCW 49.58.110. Applicants selected for
examination shall be advised of the examination date and place, type(s) of examinations to be
employed and any special examination requirements.
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2.28.410 Application.

Application for open positions in city employment shall be made i#-writingin-a manner preseribed
by-the human resources-departinent electronically through the city’s online applicant tracking
system, and submitted to the human resources department at such time as a vacancy 1s advertised.

2.28.415 Rejection of applications.
The human resources department may reject any application for one or more of the following
reasons:

A. If the applicant lacks any of the minimum qualifications set forth in the position classification
or examination announcement;

B. If the applicant cannot perform the essential functions of the position with or without reasonable
accommodation to which the applicant seeks appointment, or has previously been terminated from
the city service for misconduct or unsatisfactory job performance;

C. If the applicant has falsified the application or the application is deemed incomplete;

D. If, after notification, the applicant is not present at the time and place designated for the
examination.

2.28.420 Examinations.

Oral, written, physical performance or skill proficiency examinations, or any combination of these,
may be employed as it is deemed appropriate as long as they are job related and serve to provide
a satisfactory measure of the applicant’s qualifications and capability to perform the essential
functions of the position. Examinations shall be developed and administered by the human
resources department or purchased from vendors where such tests are verified to be valid and
reliable.

2.28.425 Examination results and scores.
The human resources staff shall document examination results and scores using appropriate
statistical and testing techniques and shall determine the relative rating of the competitors.

2.28.430 Veteran’s Preference scoring criteria.

A %{ﬂaﬁ ﬁha%l be de{'medaaraﬂ» pefsm whe h&& erved H aiy bfaﬂehefme{i;-sz Am}ed Feit&

mmwmapww%%pwm—m femp%«e
examihations. all such veterans shatl be siven a preference by addmng to a passing grade onby,
based upon a rating of 100 poiits. a percentage i accordatiee with the toHewing as spectited
RCW-H-.04.010:

A Ten percent to-a veteran Who 15 Bot feceiving any veteran retirement benetis:
B. Five pereent o a veteratt Who 15 receiving veterans retlirement payments;

i sechon halnot-be deed an-any
pmmmﬂﬂle%aﬂﬂﬂmeﬁ mmmm aiven to a veteran whe has clapned a simtar
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A. In all competitive examinations, the city shall give a scoring criteria status to all veterans as
defined by RCW 41.04.007 by adding to the passing score, based upon a possible rating of 100
points. a percentage in accordance with the following:

1. Ten percent to a veteran who served during a period of war or in an armed conflict as defined
in RCW 41.04.005 and does not receive military retirement. The percentage shall be added to the
passing mark, grade, or rating of competitive examinations until the veteran's first appointment.

The percentage shall not be utilized in promotional examinations.

2. Five percent to a veteran who did not serve during a period of war or in an armed conflict as
defined in RCW 41.04.005 or who is receiving military retirement. The percentage shall be added
to the passing mark. grade. or rating of competitive examinations until the veteran's first
appointment. The percentage shall not be utilized in promotional examinations.

3. Five percent to a veteran who was called to active nulitary service from employment with the
state or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. The percentage shall be added
to promotional examinations until the first promotion only.

B. All veterans’ scoring criteria may be claimed:

1. Upon release from active military service with an honorable discharge or a discharge for medical
reasons with an honorable record, where applicable: or

2. Upon receipt of a United States department of defense discharge document DD form 214, NGB
form 22, or their equivalent or successor discharge paperwork, that characterizes his or her service
as honorable.

2.28.435 Appointing authority.

The city manager is authorized to make all appointments in the city administration, and when the
city manager deems the best interest of the city requires, remove officers and employees of the
city, unless otherwise provided by the Charter or by the general laws. The manager may authorize
the deputy city manager, assistant city manager, and/or director of a department to appoint and
remove subordinates in such department.
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2.28.440 Certification list.

A. The human resources department shall maintain create a certification list for each pesitien-elass
vacant position, bearing the names of all persons completing the competitive examination process
with scores of not less than 70 percent within classified service. These names shall be carried on
the certification list for a period of one year.

B. Names may be removed from the certification list for the following reasons:
1. Request of the applicant;

2. In the case of police officer applicants, a prior conviction of a felony or misdemeanor involving
moral turpitude;

3. An applicant’s prior conviction of a crime which relates reasonably to the position applied for,
provided the date of such conviction or prison release, whichever is more recent, is less than seven
years old;

4. Applicant’s death;

5. Applicant’s refusal to accept employment in a position class for which the apphieant they applied
was-exaniiaed;

6. Applicant’s failure to keep-the inform pessennel-office human resources siformed-of appheant's
their correct address contact information:

7. Applicant’s failure to appear for employment interview or pre-employment testing;

8. Applicant’s attempted deception or fraud in connection with the application or examination;

9. Applicant’s dismissal from any other classified position for reasons of misconduct and/or
unsatisfactory performance;

10. Expiration of one full year after entry on the list.

2.28.445 Appointments.

A. Appointments for all classified service, both entry and promotional, in the city service shall be
made from the appropriate certification list providing that where diligent efforts to establish such
lists have been unsuccessful, a provisional appointment may be made.

B. Upon receipt of an appropriate certification list from the human resources director, an
appointing authority shall make an appointment to a position from the top three names on that list;
provided, however, that the appointing authority may refuse to appoint from a certification list
containing fewer than three names and request a new certification list be made.
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C. Should a candidate demonstrate exceptional qualifications by virtue of knowledge, skills and
prior experience, the appointing authority may request a direct appointment to city service with
the approval of human resources and the appropriate department head.

2.28.450 Expenditures allowed — Exempt personnel.

A. Whenever the city manager #ay determines that in order to secure the services of any person
not residing within the Richland area as an employee of the city it is necessary to pay the cost of
moving the household goods and personal effects of such person from place of residence to the
city upon appointment to city service, then payment of reasonable and necessary moving costs
may be made from appropriate available maintenance and operation funds in the city’s annual
budget, upon the recommendation of the city manager. and the-approval of such-expenditure by
the ey counetl,

B. When the appointing authority deems it necessary to interview perseanel applicants to fill
positions requiring special experience and training, and sueh-persennel applicants reside outside
the city limits, the appointing authority is authorized to pay necessary travel and subsistence
expenses to bring a limited number of applicants to the city for such-pessennel 1n-person
interviews; providing funds for the payment of such expenses are available.

C. In cases of certain examinations which may require the professional expertise of a person
outside the city service, the appointing authority is authorized to pay necessary travel and
subsistence expenses to bring a limited number of such persons to the city for participation in such
examinations; providing funds for payment of such expenses are available.

2.28.455 Promotional appointments.

In order to best use knowledge, skills, abilities and performance of city employees, the appointing
authority shall fill vacancies by promotion whenever practicable. Such promotions shall be based
on competitive selection processes, except in those cases where the appointing authority
determines that a particular employee, who by virtue of length and quality of work experience for
the city, is exceptionally qualified for the promotion; provided, however, that nothing in this
section shall apply to promotional appointments in the police department and fire and emergency
services department covered by a collective bargaining agreement. Promotional appointments in
those departments shall be based upon the process set forth in RMC 2.28.410 through 2.28.450.

2.28.460 Provisional appointments.

Provisional appointments may be made in the classified service when no appropriate certification
list exists. Such appointments shall have a maximum duration of four months and may not continue
beyond a 10-day period after the establishment of an appropriate certification list.

2.28.465 Educational or internship Speetal-appointments.
In recognition of the special needs of the city from time to time to employ student trainees or

interns;-and recreationnstiuetors-and-aides 1n diverse programumatic areas designed to meet the
desires and needs of the citizens of Richland, authority is granted to the human resources director
to make occasional appointments of qualified persons to meet these special needs, budget
permitting and in accordance with law and city policy.
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A. The procedure and requirements for appointments to city service provided in this chapter are
waived for special appointments made pursuant to this section or the compensation plan.

B. Persons appointed pursuant to this section shall be deemed employees only insofar as wages,
and state or federal mandated benefits such as Social Security, industrial insurance, and
unemployment compensation are concerned. Other benefits, privileges, protections or rights,
including tenure, provided by this chapter, or the compensation plan shall not apply nor shall
persons appointed pursuant to this section become eligible for them. Persons so appointed serve
solely at the pleasure of the city. Persons so appointed shall be advised in writing of their specific
employment status as set forth in this section.

C. Special appointment of individual persons may be recurring, but any single appointment shall
not extend beyond eight continuous months.

D. Salary for services rendered by persons appointed pursuant to this section shall be an hourly
rate and shall be set by the human resources director to be commensurate with the skills needed to
meet the special need for which the special appointment is being made. Forspecial-appointinents
to Hicet Fecreatton progitin treeds: the howrly rate shall wh addition reflect-the munber #f expected
progiam participants. the ability 1o recrit destred progiam istiuciors and ardes, and such othey
tactors as may thipacta particular reereation program otterhg. h no event shall the hourly rata be
less than the federal mintmun-wage: Provisions of this chapter regarding salary and benefits other
than those set forth in this section shall not apply to persons under special appointment.

Article V. Conditions of Employment

2.28.515 Outside employment.
A. An employee seeking to engage in employment other than the employee’s job with the city
must notify the employee’s immediate supervisor.

B. An employee shall not engage in employment other than the employee’s city job if such
employment constitutes a conflict of interest, is incompatible with the proper discharge of the
employee’s official duties, or interferes with the efficient performance of the city job.

2.28.520 Service on city advisory boards, committees, and commissions.

Except for membership on the police pension board, in accordance with RCW 41.20.010, and the
firemnen’s firefighters” pension board. in accordance with RCW 4414020 41.16.020, and except
for employees serving ex officio, no employee, during his or her term of service in city
employment, shall be eligible, or be appointed, to serve on any city board, committee or
commission performing an advisory function to the city council.

2.28.528S Political activities.
The following rules shall govern the political activities of city employees:

A. Solicitation for or payment to any partisan, political organization or for any partisan political

purpose of any compulsory assessment or involuntary contribution is prohibited; provided, that
officers of employee associations shall not be prohibited from soliciting dues or contributions from
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members of their associations. No person, elected official, or employee shall solicit on city
property any contribution to be used for partisan political purposes (RCW 41.06.250).

B. Employees shall have the right to vote and to express their opinions on all political subjects and
candidates and to hold any political party office or participate in the management of a partisan
political campaign. Nothing in this section shall prohibit an employee from participating fully in
campaigns relating to constitutional amendments, referendums, initiatives, and issues of a similar
character (RCW 41.06.250).

C. A city employee shall not hold a part-time public office in a political subdivision of the state
when the holding of such office, as determined by the appointing authority, is incompatible with
or substantially interferes with the official duties of the employee’s job (RCW 41.06.250).

D. For persons employed by the city in positions which are financed primarily by federal grant-in-
aid funds, political activity shall be regulated by the rules of the U.S. Civil Service Commission
(RCW 41.06.250).

E. No member of the city council nor any candidate for election to city council shall directly or
indirectly solicit any contribution or campaign assistance of any nature from any employee of the

city.

2.28.530 Tenure of employment — Classified service.

The tenure of any person covered under the provision of this chapter shall be subject to appropriate
conduct and the satisfactory performance of the employee’s job responsibilities. Any person may
be discharged (when authorized by the city manager), or disciplined (including but not limited to
suspension without pay, temporary or permanent pay reductions, demotion, and reduction in rank)
by the city manager and/or director of a department for any of the following reasons:

A. Unsatisfactory record of attendance and/or punctuality.

B. Absent without leave for three consecutive working days.

C. Incompetent, inefficient or ineffective performance of job responsibilities.

D. Inattention to job responsibilities or loitering.

E. Insubordination, which is the refusal to obey lawful and reasonable direction given by the
employer.

F. Dishonest conduct such as theft, fraud or misrepresentation.

G. Disorderly conduct in the course of employment including fighting. horseplay, threatening or
otherwise abusing other employees or the general public.

H. 1. Reporting for work in an unfit condition which precludes the employee from performing the
function and duties of any position in city service.
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2. Possession of alcohol, cannabis, or illegal controlled substance(s) while at work.

3. Consumption or use of alcohol, cannabis, or illegal or controlled substance(s) during the course
of an employee’s scheduled workday; provided, however, that it is not a violation of this section
to use prescribed or over-the-counter drugs that may affect the discharge of an employee’s job
duties if the employee first notifies his/her supervisor or human resources of such use.

I. Conviction of a felony or misdemeanor which adversely affects the employee’s ability to
perform the employee’s job requirements.

J. The use of employee’s city employment for personal profit, gain or advancement other than the
regular and rightful compensation and benefits authorized for the position.

K. Negligent, careless or willful acts which damage or endanger the city's property, equipment or
the personal safety of employees or the general public.

L. Improper political activity as defined in this chapter.

M. Willtully or knowingly making a false statement, certificate, mark, rating or report in regard to
any test, certificate or appointment held or made under the municipal personnel system, or in any
manner commit or attempt to commit any fraud preventing the impartial execution of the personnel
rules.

N. No person seeking appointment to or promotion in the city service shall either directly or
indirectly give, render or pay any money, service or other valuable thing to any person for, or on
account of, or in connection with, a test, appointment, proposed appointment, promotion or
proposed promotion.

O. Noncompliance with outside employment provisions (RMC 2.28.515).

P. Possession or display of a firearm, as defined in RCW 9.41.010, or explosive device in a city
building or city vehicle. This subsection does not apply to commissioned police officers.

Q. Any other act or failure to act which, in the judgment of the appointing authority, is sufficient
to show the offender to be an unsuitable and unfit person to be employed in the public service.

The human resources director shall promulgate procedures for administering and imposing the
discipline required under this section.

2.28.535 Tenure of employment — Unclassified service.

Employees hired or promoted into unclassified service after the eftective date of the ordinance
codified in this section are employed at the pleasure of the city and continued employment is at
the discretion of the appropriate authority or city manager. These employees are considered **at
will.”

Passage 12/19/2023 19 Ordinance No. 2023-30



2.28.550 Employment and reemployment rights of members of the uniformed services.

A person who is a member of, applies to be a member of, performs, has perforimed, applies to
perform or has an obligation to perform service in a uniformed service shall not be denied initial
employment, reemployment, retention in employment, promotion or any benefit of employment
by the city on the basis of that membership, application for membership, performance of service,
application for service or obligation. The city,in-defining the limitations-and-interpretation-of the
Foderal-Aet; will utiize comply with the Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment
Rights Act (USERRA).;-docinent HR. 995 Publieation. Publie Law 103353 Title 38, Chapter
43 USC-

2.28.555 Emplovinent conflicting with elty interests — Noncompetition clause — Former
employee:

Nopepson who has served as an emplovee of the-eny of Richknd shal for a pertod ot two-vears
from the date of tennination of completion of stch emplovinent, appear before the ety couset oF
receive any compensation for sepvices rendered ot behalt of any person. firm. corporation of

participated-during the period-of employment-with-the-city-of Richland.-Should-such-a-conflict
arise, 1t shall form the basis for the oty 1o ternnnate the retationship the ety has with the bustess
orindividual invelved.

Article VI. Insurance Benefits

2.28.605 Insurance benefits.

It shall be the policy of the city, subject to the availability of funds, to carry certain insurance
policies as a part of employee benefits, where appropriate. The exact terms of coverage shall be
negotiated by the city and the insurance companies, and copies of such policies shall be on file in
the city clerk’s office.

As appropriate and required by law, when an employee is acting in his or her official capacity on
city business, the city shall indemnify police officers against damage claims for false arrest, and
all employees against claims of errors and omissions.

As appropriate and required by law, when an employee is acting in his or her official capacity on
city business, the city shall indemnify all employees against claims for damages for personal
injuries or property damages arising out of the operation of any city-owned or -operated motor
vehicle.

Article VII. Savings Clause
2.28.845 Savings clause.

Notwithstanding the repeal of Ordinances 34, 96 and 123, any rights or benefits acquired by any
employee under the provisions of said ordinances shall remain in full force.
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Article VIII. Grievance Procedure

2.28.90S Pre-disciplinary hearing opportunity required.

No classified employee may be subject to a disciplinary action that results in suspension, demotion,
reduction in pay or termination from city employment except for cause. Prior to imposition of such
disciplinary action, the city shall advise the employee in writing of the charges and provide an
explanation of the evidence upon which the proposed disciplinary action is based. The employee
is then provided an opportunity for a pre-disciplinary hearing. The city, after consideration of the
facts and materials presented at the hearing, shall provide the employee with a written decision of
the disciplinary action. If the city’s disciplinary decision includes suspension, demotion, reduction
in pay or termination, the employee may appeal the disciplinary decision to the personnel
committee as provided in RMC 2.28.130.

2.28.906 Personnel committee appeal hearings.

A. An appeal to the personnel committee as authorized under RMC 2.28.130(B) shall be in writing
and shall be signed by the employee. The appeal shall include the mailing and street address where
service of process and other papers may be made upon the employee. The appeal shall also include
the ruling or deciston from which the employee appeals, a brief description of the facts giving rise
to the appeal, and a concise statement of the reason for the appeal.

B. A written appeal must be filed within 10 calendar days after the decision giving rise to the
appeal is made. For purposes of calculating time, the day the decision was made is excluded from
the 10-day calculation.

C. Hearings shall be held at such time and place as determined by the committee.

D. All parties to the appeal shall be notified of the hearing date and time no less than 10 calendar
days in advance of the hearing.

E. During the appeal hearing, the employee and the appointing authority are entitled to be
represented by an attorney; testify under oath; subpoena witnesses to testify; cross-examine
witnesses; present affidavits, exhibits or other evidence as the committee deems relevant; and
argue the case, either directly or through an attorney. The comnittee reserves the right, at any time
throughout the hearing, to ask any question of any witness or request any evidence on any issue it
deems relevant to the matter, regardless of whether the issue was first raised by either party.

F. No fewer than five calendar days before the hearing, each party will provide to the other a list
of the witnesses it intends to call at the hearing, and complete copies of all documents it intends to
offer at the hearing for the committee’s consideration. No other discovery is authorized. The
committee may postpone the hearing at the aggrieved party’s request if this disclosure is not timely
made.

G. At any hearing on appeal from a suspension, demotion, reduction in pay or termination, the city
shall have the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that its disciplinary action
was for cause. At any other appeal hearing under RMC 2.28.130(B), the employee shall have the
burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.
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H. Hearings will be recorded by a recording device. The services of a court reporter may be secured
to record the hearing at the requesting party’s expense.

I. Within 10 business days of the conclusion of the hearing, the committee shall issue written
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and a recommendation to the city manager on whether the
city’s action should be affirmed, rescinded or modified. If the committee recommends that the
city’s action be modified, it will also provide a recommendation as to what specific action should
be taken. The city manager may accept, reject or modify the recommendation of the committee in
rendering a final determination on the appeal of a classified employee under RMC 2.28.130(B).
Such final determination shall be issued to the employee within 10 calendar days of receipt of the
committee’s findings, conclusions and recommendation. For uniformed personnel under Chapters
41.08 and 41.12 RCW, the committee’s recommendation shall be binding on the city manager and
subject to further appeal as provided herein.

J. Within 30 calendar days of the date of the personnel committee’s determination, firefighters and
police officers who are subject to a disciplinary action resulting in suspension, demotion, reduction
in pay or termination may appeal the decision of the personnel committee to Benton County
superior court by serving the city clerk with a written notice of appeal.

1. The written notice of appeal must include the grounds for appeal and a demand that a certified
transcript of the hearing and all papers on file with the committee affecting or relating to its
determination be filed with the court.

2. The appellant shall bear the costs associated with procuring a certified transcript of the hearing
and the filing fees associated with commencing the appeal in Benton County superior court.

3. Benton County superior court shall hear and determine the appeal in a summary manner on the
established record. No new evidence is allowed. The court’s review is confined to determining,
based on the sufficiency of the evidence, whether the suspension, demotion, reduction in pay or
termination was or was not made in good faith for cause. No other grounds for appeal are allowed.

2.28.920 Severability.

If any provision of this chapter or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held
invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provistons or applications of this chapter which can
be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
chapter are declared to be severable.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect the day following its publication in the official
newspaper of the City of Richland.

Section 3. Should any section or provision of this Ordinance be declared by a court of

competent jurisdiction to be invalid, that decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as
a whole or any part thereof. other than the part so declared to be invalid.
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Section 4. The City Clerk and the codifiers of this Ordinance are authorized to make necessary
corrections to this Ordinance, including but not limited to the correction of scrivener’s
errors/clerical errors, section numbering, references, or similar mistakes of form.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Richland, Washington, at a regular meeting on the
19t day of December, 2023.

/
%nyistensen, Mayor
Attest: Approved as to Form:

M\LV M's\

Heather Kintzley, City Attoyaen

First Reading: December 5, 2023
Second Reading: December 19, 2023
Date Published: December 24, 2023
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